MEMORANDUM

DATE: July 24, 2019

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2019-0237-A - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on July 22,
2019. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the *pick up box.’

/dlw
c: 'ése File
Office of Administrative Hearings



IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE OFFICE
(143 Othoridge Road)

9" Election District * OF ADMINISTRATIVE
3" Council District
Theresa Foster * HEARINGS FOR
Legal Owner

Petitioner " BALTIMORE COUNTY

* CASE NO. 2019-0237-A
* * * * * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) for Baltimore
County as a Petition for Variance filed by Theresa Foster, legal owner of the subject property
(“Petitioner”). Petitioner is requesting variance relief from Section 415A.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”) to permit a recreational vehicle in the side yard and situated
9 feet into the front yard in lieu of the permitted 8 feet to the rear of the front foundation wall. A
site plan was marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Theresa Foster and Frank Cordley appeared in support of the petition. A number of
Protestants from the immediate community, including Steve Lippy assistant to the President of
the Orchard Hills Community Association appeared at the hearing to oppose Petitioners request.
The Petition was advertised and posted as required by the BCZR. A substantive Zoning Advisory
Committee (“ZAC”) comment was received from the Department of Planning ("DOP”). That
agency opposed the request.

The site is approximately 10,033 square feet in size and is zoned DR 5.5.

A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:

(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike

surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must necessitate
variance relief; and

(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty
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or hardship.
Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).

Petitioner stated that they could not comply with the existing regulations due to the size of
their recreational vehicle, as well as the location of their garage. They admitted that they had not
consulted the law prior to their purchase of the subject vehicle.

Protestants presented a letter from the President of their community association as well as
testimony from Mr. Lippy, both in opposition to the variance request; consistent with the DOP’s
concerns and reasons for its opposition to the granting of the variance.

While I am sympathetic to Petitioners plight, the requirements for variance relief are not
satisfied in this case. No evidence was presented to show the subject property or improvements
are unique or unlike those in the community. Petitioner’s home is part of Orchard Hill Community,
which features homes and lots of similar size and configuration. Under Maryland law, variances
can only be granted “sparingly” since it is “an authorization for [that]...which is prohibited by a
zoning ordinance.” Cromwell, 102 Md. App. At 699. In the absence of such evidence the petition
for variance must be denied. To allow Petitioner to make arrangements to relocate the subject
recreational vehicle the order below will provide a 45 day “grace period.”

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 20" day of June, 2019, by the Administrative Law

Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance pursuant to the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations to permit a recreational vehicle in the side yard and situated 9 feet into the
front yard in lieu of the permitted 8 feet to the rear of the front foundation wall, be and is hereby
DENIED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED Petitioner shall relocate (in compliance with the BCZR), the

subject recreational vehicle within 45 days of the date hereof.
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

LAWRENCEM. STAHL
Administrative Law Judge for
Baltimore County

LMS/sIn
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Address_ 143 CGtholidqe RS

PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:

which is presently zoned D < 55

Deed References: _ 31483 / 0(2??‘:"2
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) e,

Pesp 1Foster

10 Digit Tax Account # £ _ Q_QQ Y520

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1. a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether

or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

2 a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

S.ﬁ_aVariancefrom Section(s) L“5Aa | - To PEROUT PALKLING A RECREATIONAL
VEHICLE I THE SIDE YARD ANMO SITUATED 9 FT. INTOTHE
TeoNT VARD IN LiEk OF PERMITED SFT 7o THE REAR oF THE FRoNT

FoudpAaTIoOMN (OALL.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING?. If

you need ad itlonal space, you may add an attachment to this p tlthﬂW 2. [ [ T
8 el f/%/zéd ./é?) iR U.zm/ ' S :

Sprras Dﬂé—zzé*ﬂd-

Cev—

Property is t#/ be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulanons

Co-vtl'&.,,»ét__aof)

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zomng regulations
and restncllons of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property

which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Legal Owners (Petitioners):

Thelesyg Foster

Name- Type or Print

iZ #1 - Type or Print

Name #2 — Type or Print

Signature

Signature #1 Signature # 2

193 @’fLof/cfcfe,Qd LeatherViffe mD

Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State

: , 27093, Wo-256-/087 Feddybeas 51
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Eénéib %idre(sszd o n '9—7"
Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contacted:

£OR FILING
LY |C
Name- Type or Print Name — Type éﬁrﬁECb\\r = V
1 210)

Signature Signature /){_&"1
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address/" State

/ /
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

CASE NUMBER;Q( 2 Lfl ﬁ ;L%—)‘A' Filing Date(l‘g!ii/fo?o/? Do Not Schedule Dates:

‘5-)28’6/\5 Reviewer@
7//8""7}‘2‘ REV. 10/4/11
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ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR 143 OTHORIDGE ROAD

OWNER/PETITIONER: THERESA FOSTER; Case No. 2019-0237-A

Being known and designated as Lot No. 11, Block 1, as shown on Subdivision Plan, Plat 2, Section 1, —
Orchard Hills, which Plat is duly recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book £
G.L.B. No. 20, folio 139. The improvements thereon being known as 143 Othoridge Road located in the

gt Election District and 3" Councilmanic District.



ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR 143 OTHORIDGE ROAD

OWNER/PETITIONER: THERESA FOSTER; Case No, 2019-0237-A

Being known and designated as Lot No. 11, Block 1, as shown on Subdivision Plan, Plat 2, Section 1, 7*‘/5
Orchard Hills, which Plat is duly recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book

G.L.B. No. 20, folio 139. The improvements thereon being known as 143 Othoridge Road located in the

g* Election District and 3™ Councilmanic District.



The Daily Record

Page 1 of 1

11 East Saratoga Street
Baltimore, MD 21202-2199

(443) 524-8100

http://www.thedailyrecord.com

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT

We hereby certify that the annexed advertisement was
published in The Daily Record, a daily newspaper published
in the State of Maryland 1 times on the foliowing dates:

5/28/12018

e

Dariene Miller, Public Notice Coordinator
(Representative Signature)

Order #: 11746337
Case #: 2019-0237-A
Description:

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING CASE NUMBER: 2019-0237-A

Baltimove Count
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING
The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authordty of the
Zoning Act and Regulations of Ballimore County, will hold a public hearing in
Towscn, Maryland on the property dentified hereinas follows:
GASE NUMBER: 2018-0237-A
143 Othoridge Road
Southside of Olhoridge Road, wes of Warwick Drive
Legal Ovwner: Theresa Foster
SthElection District - 3rd Councilmanic Distriet
Variance Lo permil parking arecreational vehiclein the sideyard and siumled
9 it. into the front yuard in Heu of the permitted 8 [t. te the rear of the (ront
foundation wall.
Hearing: Monday, June 17, 2019 al 10:00 an. in Room 245, Jeiferson Building,
165 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204
Michael Mall Inoff
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspeetions for Baltimore County
NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3368.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FiLE AND/OR HEARING,
CONTACT THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 4 10-887-3391..
my23




Sherry Nuffer

v e xS
From: Linda Okeefe <luckylinda1954@yahoo.com>
Sent: Thursday, June 13, 2019 11:58 PM
To: Administrative Hearings
Subject: 2nd Cert. Case # 2019-0237-A Othoridge Road
Attachments: Othoridge Rd. 2nd Cert. .jpeg; Othoridge Rd. Photos.docx

CAUTION: This message from luckylinda1954@yahoo.com originated from a non Baltimore County Government or non BCPL email
system. Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments.

Hi Debbie,

| am attaching the 2nd Certification and photos for Case # 2019-0237-A @ 143 Othoridge Road.
Have a Wonderful Day!

Linda

Linda O'Keefe

523 Penny Lane

Hunt Valley MD 21030
Phone # 410-666-5366
Cell# 443-604-64 31

Fax# 410-666-0929
luckylinda1954@yahoo.com




Sherry Nuffer

From: ° Linda Okeefe <luckylinda1954@yahoo.com>

Sent: Thursday, June 13, 2019 11:58 PM

To: Administrative Hearings

Subject: 2nd Cert. Case # 2019-0237-A Othoridge Road
Attachments: Othoridge Rd. 2nd Cert. jpeg; Othoridge Rd. Photos.docx

CAUTION: This message from luckylinda1954@yahoo:com originated from a'non Baltimore County Government or non BCPL email
system. Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments..

Hi Debbie,

[ am attaching the 2nd Certification and photos for Case # 2019-0237-A @ 143 Othoridge Road.
Have a Wonderful Day!

Linda

Linda O'Keefe

523 Penny Lane

Hunt Valley MD 21030
Phone # 410-666-5366
Cell# 443-604-6431

Fax# 410-666-0929
luckylinda1954@yahoo.com



A_PUBLlC HEARING WiLL BE HELD BY S8
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
IN'TOWSON, MD

'R
WS CHESAPEAKE AVE, TOWSON i M 29294
DATE AND TIME: MONDAY. JUNE 37. 2019
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| A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY ‘
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
IN TOWSON, MD

ROOM 205; JEFFERSON BU[LDING
PLACE: 105 W. CHESAPEAKE AVE: TOWSON MD 21204

DATE'AND TIME: MONDAY JUNE:1T7, 2019
AT 1000 AM
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Re-Pho‘a:Jgraphed'.2‘rld Sign @ 143 Othorldge Road 6/13 / 2019
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN LEWIS

DATE: 5/25/2019

Case Number: 2019-0237-A

Petitioner / Developer: THERESA FOSTER
Date of Hearing:_JUNE 17, 2019

This is to certify under the penaliies of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicucusly on the property located at:

143 OTHORIDGE ROAD

The sign(s) were posted on: MAY 25, 2019

(Signature of Sign Pdter) T~
\ R

Linda O’Keefe',
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

523 Penny Lane

(Street Address of Sign Poster)
AN

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster) -,

410 — 666 — 5366
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE OFFICE
143 Othoridge Road; S/8 of Othoridge;

W of Warwick Drive * OF ADMINSTRATIVE
9% Election & 3" Couricilmanic Districts
. Legal Owner(s): Theresa Foster * HEARINGS FOR
' Petitioner(s)

* BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 2019-237-A

* ® % # * * * ® * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

'
Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of Péople’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter, Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

ﬁ@dﬁv wa;m@u

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
Peoplg’s Counse] for Baltimore County
.Bmi 9 . ;’”“'ﬁ“l

CAROLE 8. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Jefferson Building, Room 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 18" day of April, 2019, a copy of the foregoing Entry
, of Appearance was mailed to Theresa Foster, 143 Othoridge Road, Lutherville, Maryland

21093, Petitioner(s). p
4t T Zwuw;ncw

r

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




JOHN A. QLSZEWSKI, JR. MICHAEL D. MALLINOFF, Director
County Executive Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

May 15, 2019
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0237-A

143 Othoridge Road

~ Southside of Othoridge Road, west of Warwick Drive
Legal Owner: Theresa Foster

gth Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District

" Variance to permit parking a recreational vehicle in the side yard and situated 9 ft. into the front
yard in lieu of the permitted 8 ft. to the rear of the front foundation wall.

Hearing: Monday, June 17, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Michael Mallinoff
Director

MM:kt
C: Theresa Foster, 143 Othoridge Road, Lutherville 21093

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, MAY 28, 2019.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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TO: THE DAILY RECORD
Tuesday, May 28, 2019 - Issue

Please forward billing to:
Theresa Foster - - 410-296-1087
143 Othoridge Road
Lutherville, MD 21093

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING )
The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0237-A

143 Othoridge Road

Southside of Othoridge Road, west of Warwick Drive
Legal Owner: Theresa Foster

g% Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District

Variance to permit parking a recreational vehicle in the side yard and situated 9 ft. into the front
yard in lieu of the permitted 8 ft. to the rear of the front foundation wall.

Hearing: Monday, June 17, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Buiiding,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

W@MM

Michael Mallinoff
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

LN



JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. & MICHAEL D. MALLINOFF, Director
County Executive Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

June 12, 2019

Theresa Foster
143 Othoridge Road
Lutherville, MD 21093

RE: Case Number: 2019-0237-A, 143 Othoridge Road
To whom it may concern:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on February 14, 2019. This letter is not
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

(}W

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR/KI

Enclosures

& People’s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



MNOT

Larry Hogan
Governor

Boyd K. Rutherford

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT Lt. Governor
OF TRANSPORTATION Pete K, Rahn
Secretary
STATE HIGHWAY Gregory Slater
ADMIN[STRATION Administrator

-

Date: 4///5‘/}4

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lew15

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subj ect of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. Z01%-0237-A

Vi wtce
7%4’—/‘145&. Fa:d‘or
/43 &%/;ay-,c%e <5 a'.r_'/

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Smcerely,

Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A.

Metropolitan District Engineer

Maryland Department of Transportation
State Highway Administration

District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

320 West Waren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1.844.998.0367 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Michael D. Mallinoff
Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

DATE: 5/20/2019

FROM: C. Pete Gutwald
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 19-237

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 143 Othoridge Road
Petitioner: Theresa Foster
Zoning: DR 5.5

Requested Action: Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for variance to permit parking a recreational

vehicle in the side yard and situated 9 feet into the front yard in lieu of permitted 8 feet to the rear of the

front foundation wall.

A site visit was conducted on April 23, 2019 and May 1, 2019. Staff observed a recreational vehicle
onsite approximately in the location proposed by plan. This community is designated as a Community
Conservation area in the Baltimore County Master Plan 2020 adopted November 15, 2010. A stated goal
of the Master Plan in the Community Conservation Areas is to “conserve, revitalize and enhance our
older communities.” (Page 39)

The Department does not support granting the petitioned zoning relief.

e If granted, the proposed location of the exceptionally large recreational vehicle is inconsistent
with the goals of the Master Plan and incongruent with the physical characteristics of the
residential neighborhood. The Department recommends the proposal cannot successfully
integrate within the community and that the petitioners consider a secure storage facility purpose
built for such parking needs.

For further information concerni
3480.

g the matters stated herein, please contact Wally Lippincott at 410-887-

Prepared by: Division Chief:

Lloyd . Moxley

IM/JGN/LTM/

c: Wally Lippincott
Theresa Foster
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2019\19-237.docx



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: April 17,2019
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2019-0237-A
Address 143 Orthoridge Road
(Foster Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of April 22, 2019.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\ITUMU3D46\ZAC 19-
0237-A 143 Orthoridge Road.doc



Larry Hegan
Governor

Boyd K. Rutherford

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT Lt. Govemor
OF TRANSPORTATION Pete K. Rahn
Secretary

ADMINISTRATION ) Administrator

.

Date: 4//5/14'

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

DeaI Ms. LBWIS

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subj ect of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. Z©/%-0Z37- A

Viviatcee

TAertdu Faster
/43 WAWJC%‘Q ? K_r::[

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,

b dgple “

Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A.

Metropolitan District Engineer

Maryland Department of Transportation

State Highway Administration

District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

370 West Warren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1.846.998.0367 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

—
——

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: . R20}9 O Y A
Property Address: /%3 STho fﬁf’dﬂe Rd JLWHL"?/'WW"/ P 2/02 3

Property Descripiion: Hc-’f"! & - Resys 'd/e A @

Legal Owners (Petitioners): 7_/1 e flesa ]{05 f‘e,/'

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: %Aﬁda— /“OGZZ/J/

Company/Firm (if app[i% L
Address: /4.3 & "Mﬁ&@ /?M«j
Filoaiill P 27073

Telephone Number: /0 ~ 224 ~/087

Revised 7/9/2015



Permits, Approvals, and Inspections
Code Inspections & Enforcement
County Office Building, Rm. 213
111 West Chesapeake Ave
Towson, Maryland 21204

www,baltimorecountymd.gov/Agencies/permis/

s
Fl

Code Enforcement
Electrical Inspection
Plumbing Inspection
Building Inspection

CODE ENFORCEMENT & INSPECTION CITATION

IMPORTANT INFORMATION TO THE PERSON'S CHARGED

if unable to appear on the designated date, the violator may request in writing to the Cade Officlal within fifleen (15} days from the date of
this citation for a rescheduled hearing. If you require the assistance of an interpreter because you do not understand or speak the language
in which the praceedings are belng conducted you must ask for an interpreter within 72 hours of the court date,
At this hearing, you ate entitled fo be represented by an attorney, present withesses, present evidence, and cross-axaming any witnesses
against you. An attorney ¢an be helpful to you by (a) explaining the charges in this citation, (b) helping you at the hearing, and (c) helping
you challenge the civil penalty, if found In violation.
If Administrative Law Judga finds that a violation has occurred, the Final Order may include (a) a civil penalty, (b} reasonable conditions as
1o ime and manner of correction and (c) requirement to relmburse the County for any lien(s) or costs incurred to correcta viofation.
(a) Civil penalty alien.

(1) If a final order assesses a civil penalty or an order of the Board of Appeals affirms or modifies a final order that assesses a civil

penalty and the viclator does not pay the civil penalty within the time required by the order, the Code Officlal or the Director shall

certify to the Director of Budget and Finance the amount awed,
(2) If a viclator does not pay a civil penalty within the time required as specified In paragraph {1) of this subsection, the amount owed

() Become a lien on the property on which the violation existed and shall be collectible in the manner provided for the

collection of real estate taxes; or
(i) May be calected In the same manner as any civil money judgment or debt may be collected.

() Code Official may procure performance. If a viclater fails to comply with a final order or an order of the Board of Appeals, the Code
Official or the Director may procure the performance of the work needed to corect the violation in accerdance with the procedure

autherized in 3-6-402 of this subtitle. § i
If you are the Owner of the property, failure to pay the assessed penalty shall constitute a flen on the property and shall be collectible in the

same manner and o the same extent as real estate taxes, In addition, failure to correct the violation(s) shall result in apprepriate judicial

action for enforeement, including civil contempt, which could result in imprisonment.

Should the Violator disagree with the Final Order rendered by the Office of Administrative Law, an appeal may be taken to the Baltimore

County Board of Appeals within fifteen (15) days of the date of the Order.

A filing fee of $225.,00 and a security in the amount of any civil penalty assessed in the Final Order must accompany the notice of appeal
and petition. See Ballimore County Code; 3-8-302.

Inclement weather procedure: We follow the Baltimore County Circuit Court schedula, Should the Circuit Court be closed, all code

enforcement hearings will be cancelled and rescheduled.

1f the violator wishes NOT to contest this citation, give up your right to a hearing and wish to pay the fine. Please remit the following:
a copy of this citation, and a check or money order payable to: Baitimore County Cffice of Budget and Finance, 400 Washington Ave,
Rm 150, Towsan, MD 21204 °

410-887-3351
410-887-3960
410-887-3620
410-887-3953
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Permits, Approvals, and Inspections Code Enforcement 410-887-3351
Code Inspections & Enforcement Electrical Inspaction 410-887-3950
County Office Building, Rm. 213 Plumbing Inspection 410-887-3620

Building Inspection 410-887-3953

111 West Chesapeake Ave
Towson, Maryland 21204

www.baltimerecountymd, gov/Agencies/permits/

CODE ENFORCEMENT & INSPECTION CITATION

CASE NUMBER PROP.TAX ID
CC1900857 09-06-452070
THERESA M VIOLATION ADDRESS
FOSTER 143 Othoridge Rd
143 OTHORIDGE RD

Lutherville Timenium, MD 21093

LUTH-TIMONIUM, MD 21093-5421

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY CODES AND/OR REGULATIONS:

County Codes/Regulations Inspector's Comments
B.C.C. 13-7-310(a): Remove all trash & debris from property Remove from the exterior grounds all scattered deflated
Christmas articles and any other debris

B.C.C. 13-7-312: Remove accumulations of debris, materials,

etc

B.C.ZR 415A: Improperly parked recreation vehicle In order for the recreational vehicle to be kept on the
premise it must be parked at least 8 feet back from the
front wall of the house

B.C.Z.R 428: Cease all outside storage of unlicensed andfor Vehicle in.driveway under.a cover

inoperative motor vehicles

Other Violation(s) BCC 3-6-205: Repeat Offender Location

the following violations exist on the premise

Pursuant to Section 1-2-217, Baltimore County Code, civil penalty has been
assessed, as a result of the violation(s) cited hereln, In the amount
Indicater: :

A quasl-Judictal hearing has been pre-scheduled in:

Jefferson Building, 105 W. Chesapeake Ave, Rm 205 DATE: 03/06/2019 mve: 0900 _  am.
Towson, Maryland, 21204

$500

*+|F A VIOLATOR DOES NOT APPEAR AT THE CODE ENFORCEMENT HEARING, THE CITATION AND ANY CIVIL PENALTY ARE DEEMED A
NON-APPEALABLE FINAL ORDER OF THE CODE OFFICIAL OR THE DIRECTOR.*™*

| do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalty of perjury, that the contents stated above are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge, information, and belief.

Inspector Badge Number Issued Date

80 ' 02107/2019
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Debbie Williams

To: administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov
Cc: Debbie@home
Subject: Opposition to variance request #2109-0237A

To Whom It May Concern:

Re: #2019-0237A
Zoning variance for 143 Othoridge Road

As a resident of the Orchard Hills community and whose home is in close proximity to address referenced above, | am
sending this communication to voice my opposition to this zoning variance request : (#2019-0237A).

The residents of 143 Othoridge chose to purchase a rather large RV. They often park said RV on Othoridge Rd where the
road curves, creating a hazard for drivers to maneuver around. It's only a matter of time before there is an accident or
pedestrian injury. So now, instead of storing their RV appropriately as many other resident of Orchard Hills do, they
want a variance to park this rather large vehicle, next to their home and extending well beyond current zoning laws.
This would be unsightly, and not what | wish to look at every day. Our neighborhood is full of tax paying residents who
take pride in their homes. Many residents are also owners of RVs and boats and abide by the zoning rules or store their
recreational vehicles off site. The folks at 143 should do the same. And if this variance is granted for this family, I'm sure
others will follow.

I do not want my neighborhood to look like a trailer park.

Thank you for your consideration. RECEIVED
JUN 10 2019
ble and Mat ams OFFICE OF
ADM
159 Othoridge ‘. 4 INISTRATIVE HEARINGS
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Debra Wilez
From: Debbie Williams <DWilliams@thellf.org>
Sent: Friday, June 7, 2019 12:32 PM
To: Administrative Hearings
Cc: wdebbiel@verizon.net
Subject: Opposition to variance request #2109-0237A

PR

To Whom It May Concern:

Re: #2019-0237A
Zoning variance for 143 Othoridge Road

As a resident of the Orchard Hills community and whose home is in close proximity to address referenced above, | am
sending this communication to voice my opposition to this zoning variance request : (#2019-0237A).

The residents of 143 Othoridge chose to purchase a rather large RV. They often park said RV on Othoridge Rd where the
road curves, creating a hazard for drivers to maneuver around. It's only a matter of time before there is an accident or
pedestrian injury. So now, instead of storing their RV appropriately as many other resident of Orchard Hills do, they
want a variance to park this rather large vehicle, next to their home and extending well beyond current zoning

laws. This would be unsightly, and not what | wish to look at every day. Our neighborhood is full of tax paying residents
who take pride in their homes. Many residents are also owners of RVs and boats and abide by the zoning rules or store
their recreational vehicles off site. The folks at 143 should do the same. And if this variance is granted for this family, I'm
sure others will follow.

| do not want my neighborhood to look like a trailer park.

Thank you for your consideration.

Debbie and Matt Williams
159 Othoridge Road.
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Debra Wilez

From: Mindie Warner <mindie@moro-cpa.com>
Sent: Monday, June 10, 2019 12:44 PM

To: Administrative Hearings

Subject: Opposition to variance request #2109-0237A

CAUTION: This message from mindie@moro-cpa.com originated from a non Baltimore County Government or non BCPL emall
system. Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments. -

To Whom It May Concern:

Re: #2019-0237A

Zoning variance for 143 Othoridge Road

As a resident of the Orchard Hills community and living on the same street to the address referenced above, | am sending
this communication to voice my opposition to this zoning variance request . (#2019-0237A).

The residents of 143 Othoridge chose to purchase a rather large RV. They often park said RV on Othoridge Rd where the
road curves, creating a hazard for drivers to maneuver around. It's only a matter of time before there is an accident or
pedestrian injury. So now, instead of storing their RV appropriately, as many other resident of Orchard Hills do, they want
a variance to park this rather large vehicle, next to their home and extending well beyond current zoning laws. This would
be unsightly, and not what | wish to look at every day. Quite frankly, it's an eye sore. Our neighborhood is full of tax
paying residents who take pride in their homes. | have lived here for 25 years. Many residents are also owners of RVs
and boats and abide by the zoning rules or store their recreational vehicles off site. The folks at 143 should do the

same. I'm afraid that if this variance is granted for this family, others will follow.

| do not want my neighborhood to look like a trailer park.

Thank you for your consideration.
Mindie & George Warner

112 Othoridge Road

Mindie Warner

James A. Moro, P.A.

54 Scott Adam Rd Suite 101
Cockeysville, MD 21030
Work (410) 666-8644



Fax {410) 666-8177
PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATION/PRIVACY NOTICE

This email message and any attachments contain confidential infermation from James A. Moro, PA. If you are not the intended
recipient, you are hereby notified that disclosure, printing, copying, distribution or the taking of any action in reliance on the
contents of this electronic information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email message in error, please immediately
notify the sender by reply message and then delete the electronic message and any attachments.
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May 31, 2019

To: Zoning Office
111 West Chesapeake Ave
Room 111

Towson MD 21204

From: Helen Fedor
5 Dublin Dr.
Lutherville MD 21093

(Orchard Hills)
RE: 2019-0237-A Hearing for 143 Orhoridge Rd (Orchard Hills)

I strongly oppose the variance. The Recreational vehicle is a Camper. It is quite large, tall and long. It's
presence dominates the scenery and definitely will affect property values. We should not establish this
precedent in our neighborhood. | think you will be getting many more requests if this passes because
there are quite a few more properties that are already in violation in the neighborhood. Including my
neighbor, where a boat is parked in the side yard. This will open up an assortment of more problems.

Respectfully

Helen L Fedor, Homeowner in Orchard Hills

TN




June 4, 2019

Dear Baltimore County Zoning Office,

| am writing to oppose the variance request Case # 2019-0237-A located at 143 Othoridge Rd,
Lutherville, MD.

This variance request will:
Alter the essential character of the neighborhood
Affect the property values in a negative way

Block neighbors view

It is my opinion that Baltimore County designed these codes to protect neighborhoods from RV ,Boats,
trailers, commercial vehicles etc.

Sincerely,
Carol Mainolfi
142 Warwick Dr.

Lutherville, MD



Baltimore County Zoning Office
111 West Chesapeake Ave
Room 111

Towson, MD 21204

Re:
Case # 2019-0237-A

Variance hearing for 143 Qthoridge

I am writing to voice my opposition to the variance request.

| live 300 feet away from 143 Othoridge (5 houses down) at 132 Othoridge Road. [ do not support any
kind of change to existing zoning regulations allowing an RV to be parked more freely than it currently is
allowed.

It is of my personal opinion that RV's are fun. | have rented them. | hope to someday vacation in them
frequently in my retirement years. But, they are also an eyesore in a suburb community where
neighbors work hard everyday to keep their property looking nice. | don't feel they should be allowed at
all'in a residential community where property values matter to all of us.

If someone budgeted for an RV, they should have budgeted far an RV long term storage location as well.
An entire community should not be penalized for one person's mistake.

Thank you for taking time to read this,

David Macl.eary
132 Othoridge Road
Lutherville, MD 21093

410-262-5151
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

CASE NAME

CASE NUMBER m AN AN
DATE VT Vo~ H \\.
CITIZEN’S SIGN - IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E - MAIL
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CASE NO. 2019- _Ozf)'j -

Support/Oppose/
Conditions/
Comment Comments/
Received Department No Comment
DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
DEPS ;& \( "
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
FIRE DEPARTMENT

PLANNING Oppesed (oud-
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION &QMQL\@{\

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

T 5

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

. ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS JEESERL (%m
ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. th \C\(\D q 5'\1 )

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. . )

~ NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 5\ 28] \9,
SIGN POSTING (1) Date: F 1 b deis } 9 byO \[\juq,_L
’ U

|
SIGN POSTING (2"%) Date: l Q\ },‘5\ ]Q by Q_J{XL_%_&,

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE Yes g No D
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER Yes No D

Comments, if any:







6/13/2019 . SDAT: Real Property Search

Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration

Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class: NONE
Account Identifier: District - 09 Account Number - 0906452070

Owner Information
Owner Name: FOSTER THERESA M Use: RESIDENTIAL
Principal Residence: YES

Mailing Address: 143 OTHORIDGE RD Deed Reference: 131483/ 60493

LUTH-TIMONIUM MD 21093-5421
Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 143 OTHORIDGE RD Legal Description:
0-0000
ORCHARD HILLS
Map: Grid: Parcel:  Sub Subdivision:  Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat 1
District: Year:; No:
0060 0024 0583 0000 1 1 11 2017 Plat 0020/
Ref: 0139
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County Use
Built Area Area Area
1957 1,120 8F 370 SF 10,033 SF 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
1 YES STANDARD UNIT BRICK 1 full 1 Detached
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2017 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
Land: 86,500 86,500
Improvements 120,400 147,000
Total: 206,900 233,500 224,633 233,500
Preferential Land: 0 o]
Transfer Information
Seller: Date: 12/09/2011 Price: $0 -
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /31483/ 00493 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price: $0
Type: Deed1: /03207/ 00090 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exernption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00/0.00 0.00]0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: NONE

Homeslead Application Information

hitps:/fsdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 1/2



6/13/2019 - SDAT: Real Property Search
Homestead Application Status: No # zation

Homeowners' Tax Credit Applicaiion Information

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

hitps:/fsdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default aspx

212



JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. MICHAEL D. MALLINOFF, Director
County Executive Department of Permits,
’ Approvals & Inspections

-~

June 12, 2019

Theresa Foster
143 Othoridge Road
Lutherville, MD 21093

RE: Case Number: 2019-0237-A, 143 Othoridge Road
To whom it may concern: y

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on February 14, 2019. This letter is not
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

G C T

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR/kl

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel

Zoning Review.| County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



Subject: Case Number: 2019-0237A
143 Othoridge Road - T
Public Hearing testimony

‘a:ﬁt::\,";-’é;zh
"4;._,; THE ORCHARD HILLS
2% COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, INC

r'y
-
)
Ee

7 P,0. Box 104
' Lutherville, Maryland 21093

Office of Administrative Hearings
Suite 103

Jefferson Building

105 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 2104

Dear Administrative Hearing Judge:

| PROTESTANT' S
l! EXHIBIT NO.

June 17,2019

E—]

My name is Steve Lippy, Assistant to the President of the Orchard Hills Community
Association (OHCA), which includes 437 homes, roughly bounded by 1-695 on the
south, Bellona Avenue on the west, Seminary Avenue on the north, and York Road on
the east (albeit exclusive of those homes on Lincoln Avenue, Bellona Avenue, and
Seminary Avenue). 143 Othoridge Road is located within Orchard Hills (OH).

At the May 28 OHCA Board of Directors (BOD) meeting, where there was a quorum, it
was unanimously approved to oppose this request for a zoning variance and that I
would be authorized to represent OHCA and present testimony at the public hearing.

We do not know if there are any extenuating circumstances which justify this specific
request for a zoning variance by the owner of 143 Othoridge Road as she has not
contacted OHCA to explain her position/rationale/necessity for this variance. We do
know that the recreational vehicle (RV) has often been seen parked for extended times
on Othoridge Road in clear violation of County Zoning Regulations Article 4, Section
415A.1.D; this has generated complaints to OHCA. Recently, we were informed that
there was a request for a zoning variance to allow on-street parking for the RV and that
this request was subsequently denied, which OHCA fully supports. Was that request for
a variance ever posted at the property? OHCA was not aware of that request;
presumably it was for a variance from Section 415A.1.D. Why were we not notified?



- L4 -

Regardless, the request was apparently properly denied, however, the RV has still been
seen on the street. (Notwithstanding, we could not find any record of such a hearing
decision on the County website within the past several months.)

In regard to Case Number 2019-0237A, the reason for this public hearing, OHCA is
adamantly opposed to the requested zoning variance for principally two reasons.

1. This is not an insignificant variance request. Presently, County Zoning
Regulations Article 4, Section 415A.1.A states that in a residential area, such as Orchard
Hills (OH), composed of single-family detached dwellings, a RV is to be parked "at least
eight feet to the rear of a lateral projection of the front foundation line of the dwelling."
This parking restriction for RVs is not a new or recent regulation (last revised in 1993)
and certainly predates by decades the acquisition of the RV. This variance request is to
park the RV up to nine feet from the front for a total variance of seventeen feet. This
would enable the RV to be clearly visible to all immediate neighbors whenever they
walk out of their front doors and all those OH residents and visitors to OH who travel
that stretch of Othoridge Road. (The front of the RV would be approximately seventeen
feet off the front property line near Othoridge Road and only an estimated twenty-three
feet from the curb.) We presume that when Section 415A was approved and adopted,
there was much discussion about the rights of the individual property owners to park
RVs on their properties and the rights of their neighbors and their community.
Presumably, restricting the RV to at least eight feet behind the front of the house was a
compromise to allow RVs to be able to be parked on most residential lots (but not
necessarily guaranteeing that all lots would be suitable) and the rights of the neighbors
not to have RVs conspicuously obvious in their neighborhoods.

2. This would set a precedent if approved. It would then be able to be used by other
OH residents as a basis or justification for their requesting variances for their RVs. This
could eventually result in OH looking more like a parking lot for RVs than a residential
neighborhood. A goal of zoning regulations should be to preserve the residential
nature of the community. We need to avoid the proliferation of and subsequent
approvals of variances from existing zoning regulations. Approved excessive variances
from existing zoning regulations will make a mockery of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations.

There are options for the property owner if she wants or needs a RV:

1. Trade-in the large 34.7' long RV for a shorter RV which could comply with the
zoning regulation eight foot set-back.

2. Raze her existing garage in order to comply with the zoning regulation eight foot
set-back.

3.  Explore the feasibility of requesting from Baltimore County a portion of the storm
drain easement to the west of her house. If this were done, then it would be possible to



- L %

have the minimum eight foot set-back from the front of the house. The present offset
from the County easement would not allow the RV to be parked next to the house and to
be the minimum 2.5' distance from the property line, as the easement is apparently only
9.8' from the northwest corner of the house, per the submitted Zoning Hearing Plan for
Variance, dated 3-27-2019 by MAI Surveyors.

4. Find a legal location that is off-site and properly zoned to park and store the RV
when not in use.

In a succinct summary, OHCA adamantly opposes the variance request and requests
that the Office of Administrative Hearings deny this request. If the property owner
had checked with the applicable zoning regulations before the RV was purchased or
"came" into the picture, then possibly an appropriately sized RV could have been
purchased or otherwise another legally acceptable or regulatory compliant alternative
could have been considered and pursued.

To uphold the residential nature of our community in compliance with the existing
County Zoning Regulations, this zoning variance request needs to be denied.

If you have any questions, contact me or the OHCA President.

Sincerely,

Steve Lippy

410-296-9150

Assistant to the President

Orchard Hills Community Association

APPROVED:

Gl (. G

Pamela Burke

410-321-5636

President

Orchard Hills Community Association

cc: Councilman Wade Kach
Eric Rockel (Greater Timonium Community Council)
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Debra Wilez" -

From: Boblooch, Stephanie <sboblooch@bcps.org>
Sent: Tuesday, June 18, 2019 4:30 PM

To: Administrative Hearings

Subject: Case #2019-0237A

Importance: High

CAUTION: This message from sbhoblooch@bcps.org originated from a non Baltimore County Government or non BCPL
email system. Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments.

My husband and | are in agreement with the testimony given on Monday, June 17, 2019, by Steve Lippy, Assistant to the
President of the Orchard Hills Community Association with regard to the variance request at 143 Othoridge Road.

We oppose this request as it could cause a precedent and have more requests for RV's. There are several in our
community and most follow the county law regarding proper setbacks. The homeowner has several other options for
properly securing their RV on their property or the option of storing it on an RV designated lot. We wish to preserve our
residential family community.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Boblooch RECEIVED

Recording Secretary, Orchard Hills Community Assoc., Inc.

115 Hedgewood Road JUN 192019

Lutherville, MD 21093 OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
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PETITIONER' S ‘
EXHIBIT NO. Q‘_‘M i

4



May 2, 2019

I é{%ﬁ/ 3 Y/ /D/W , reside at/7(> _ Othoridge Road.
b /

I am signing this letter because I have no problems with Theresa Foster who resides at 143 Othoridge
Road to park her RV in the driveway of her residence.

Sincerely, .

%%;M

PETITIONER'S

o A2\ fﬁ



j\'ihéslﬁyeﬁm May 2, 2019
I vﬁéﬂﬂkﬁﬁg @W , reside at / 3? Othoridge Road.

I am signing this letter because I have no problems with Theresa Foster who resides at 143 Othoridge
Road to park her RV in the driveway of her residence.

Sincercly @ N%’\/



May 2, 2019

I < QOLV 6@’ v B[ /Y , Teside at PZ’C? Othoridge Road.

1 am signing this letter because I have no problems with Theresa Foster who resides at 143 Othoridge

Road to park her RV in the driveway of her residence.
T S (e




May 2, 2019

]
I_Alwve of AN Gl resideat!  Othoridge Road.

I am signing this letter because I have no problems with Theresa Foster who resides at 143 Othoridge
Road to park her RV in the driveway of her residence.

. =c,/i5 /)19

Sincerely,




May 2, 2019

I \/a Ll n (B U l/\ , reside at ﬁ Othoridge Road.

] am signing this letter because 1 have no problems with Theresa Foster who resides at 143 Othoridge

Road to park her RV in the driveway of her residence.
Sincerely, g




May 2, 2019

A

Ig é?ﬁﬁ t\_/Q LS’Z/,QA[§ , Teside at Jﬂ_-(-)thoridgeRoad.

1 am signing this letter becaunse I have no problems with Theresa Foster who resides at 143 Othoridge

Road to park her RV in the driveway of her residence.
Singerely, ; :



May 2, 2019

I CO {7 \{} / 2 ( !d ,reside at /S % Othoridge Road.

\

I am signing this letter becanse I have no problems with Theresa Foster who resides at 143 Othoridge
Road to park her RV in the driveway of her residence.

Sincerely,



May 2, 2019

I /&7‘ A EA /'1/ LT ,teside at /4/_ Othoridge Road.

I am signing this letter because I have no problems with Theresa Foster who resides at 143 Othoridge
Road to park her RV in the driveway of her residence.

Sincerely, 3/ “”’/’—”/‘\J C}/ _

TN,



May 2, 2019

i Briawx Eard | . reside at | § 2 Othoridge Road.

I am signing this letter because I have no problems with Theresa Foster who resides at 143 Othoridge
Road to park her RV in the driveway of her residence.

Sincerely,

B &
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CASE No. 2019-0a37-A

Lot# 9 0902190326

PAI # 090098
PAI # 090098 Pt. Bk./Fonc # 020139
3CD NW 11-A
Lot# 11
DR 5.5 0906452070
060C3

Lot# 12 0914101040

Publication Date: 4/10/2019

88 0 510 20 30 40
Publication Agency: Permits, Approvals & Inspections w4 L E . Feet
Projection/Datum: Maryland State Plane, : . .
FIPS 1900, NAD 1983/91 HARN, US Foot ey 1 inch = 20 feet




SDAT: Real Property Search Page’l of |

Real Property Data Search ( w2)

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration

Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class: NONE
Account ldentifier: District - 09 Account Number - 0806452070

Owner Information
Owner Name: FOSTER THERESA M Use: RESIDENTIAL
Principal Residence: YES

Mailing Address: 143 OTHORIDGE RD Deed Reference: 131483/ 00493

LUTH-TIMONIUM MD 21083-5421
Location & Structure Information

Premises Address; 143 OTHORIDGE RD Legal Dascriptlon:
0-0000
ORCHARD HILLS
“Map:  Gnd:  Parcel:  Sub District:  Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot Assessment Year: Plat No: 1
0us0 0024 0583 0000 1 1 " 2017 Plat Ref: 0020/ 0139
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem;
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Bullt Above Grade Living Area Finished Basement Area Property Land Area County Use
1957 1,120 §5F 370 5F \ 10,033 SF 04
Stories Basamant Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
1 YES STANDARD UNIT BRICK 1 full 1 Detached
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
Asof As of As of
ot/0d/2017 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
Land: 88,500 86,600
Improvements 120,400 147,000
Total: 206,900 233,500 224,633 233,500
Preferential Land: 0 o]
) Transfer Information
Seller: Date: 12/09/2011 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed?: /31483/ 00493 Deedz2:
Seller: Date: Price: $0
Type: Deed1: /030077 00090 Deed2:
“seller: - Date; Price;
Type: Deoed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 0v/01/2018 07/01/2019
County: 000 0.00
State: Q00 0.00
Munlcipal: 0oo . 0,00]0.00 0.0010.00
" Tax Exempt: T s e T Speclal Tax Recaptare: 0 T Tt T T
Exempt Class: NONE

Homestead Applicalion Information

Homaestead Application Status: No Applicalion

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

1. This screen allows you to search the Real Property database and display property records,

2, Click here for a glossary of lerms..

3, Deleted accounts can enly be selected by Property Account Identifier.

4. The following pages are for Information purpose only. The data i not to be used for legal reports or documents, While we have confidence in the accuracy of these

records, the Department makes no warranties, expressed or implied, regarding the information.

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/viewdetails.aspx?County=04&SearchTyp... 2/14/2019
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Lic. Exp. 10/18/20

THIS DRAWING WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE REPORT.
LICENSE EXPIRATION 18 OCTOBER 2020,

#1143 OTHORIDGE ROAD

Lot | I, Piat One, Section One, CRCAHRD HILLS, Plat GLB 20/139

ROBERT P. GRIM, A REGISTERED PROPERTY LINE SURVEYOR,

No. 354, OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND, EITHER PERSONALLY
PREPARED THIS BOUNDARY SURVEY OR WAS IN RESFONSIBLE
CHARGE OVER ITS PREPARATION AND THE SURVEY WORK
REFLECTED IN IT, ALL IN COMFLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS SET
FORTH IN REGULATION 02. | 3.06. | 2 OF THE CODE QF MARYLAND

Plat Of Survey

For

Map GO, Grid 24, Parcel 583
Distrct 09, Account No, 0906452070

" Baltimore County, Maryland
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among the Land Records of Baltimore
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folio 132,
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CURVE DATA -~ =]
No|Radivs] 4 Are. |7an.| Ch. | L.C.B. =
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SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION
ROBERT P. GRIM, A REGISTERED PROPERTY LINE SURVEYOR,
No. 354, OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND, EITHER PERSONALLY
PREPARED THIS BOUNDARY SURVEY OR WAS IN RESPONSIBLE

CHARGE OVER ITS PREPARATION AND THE SURVEY WORK

THIS DRAWING WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE REPORT.

LICENSE EXPIRATION | & OCTOBER 2020.

FORTH IN REGULATION 09.13.06. | 2 OF THE CODE OF MARYLAND
 LICENSE EXFIRATION | & OCTOBER. 2020,

REFLECTED IN IT, ALL IN COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS SET
REGULATIONS (COMAR).






